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MEDIA
Issue Program/Title Date
EMPLOYMENT FACILITY EX- 1/4/19

PANDS

EMPLOYMENT MORE JOBS FOR  1/15/19
MARYLANDERS
EMPLOYMENT  STONICK SEMINAR 2/5/19

EMPLOYMENT  $15 MINIMUM 3/21/19
WAGE PASSED
EMPLOYMENT JOB FAIR 3/21/19

Time

6-9AM

6-9AM

9-11 AM

6-9 AM

9A-12 NOON

Length

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

2-HOURS

30-SECONDS

3-HOURS

3/29/19

Description

News story on
expansion and
additional jobs
at Northrup-
Grumman,
Adding 200 jobs

News story on
More Jobs for
Marylanders
Program,
providing add-
itional employ-
ment for
citizens.

Forever Media
presentation of
Chris Stonick
Seminar on re-
cruitment and
retention, in-
volving local
businesses.

Maryland ap-
proves $15
minimum wage

Forever Media
participation in
Job Fair at Md.
Job Service.



COMMUNITY
PLANNING

COMMUNITY
PLANNING

COMMUNITY
PLANNING

COMMUNITY
PLANNING

COMMUNITY
PLANNING

COMMUNITY
PLANNING

COMMUNITY
PLANNING

COMMUNITY
PLANNING

JOB FAIR

CEDC FUNDING

CANAL PLACE

GERRYMANDER-
ING HEARING

LOCAL PROJECTS
TO BENEFIT

DESIGN PLAN
REVEALED

MALL PLAN
SUBMITTED

SCHOOL START
BILL PASSED

1/1/19

1/16/19

1/28/19

2/5/19

2/5/19

2/13/19

3/15/19

3/20/19

6A-9A

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

News story

on planned
Broadband ex-
pansion in
county.

Cumberland
Economic De-
velopment
Corporation
secures funding
for Downtown
Mall project.

Discussion of
future viability
of Canal Place.

Public hearing
on 6% District
gerryman-
dering.

Local projects
will benefit
from state
budget.

Plan announced
for Md. Avenue
corridor study.

Cochran Stu-
dios submits
Mall design
Plan.

Legislation to
allow local
School boards
decide on
school year
start dates
passed.



COST OF LIVING

COST OF LIVING

COST OF LIVING

COST OF LIVING

COST OF LIVING

COST OF LIVING

TAX CUTS IN
STATE OF STATE

CHAMBER OPPOSES

$15 MINIMUM
WAGE

KEYSER TO RAISE

FIRE FEES

COUNTIES CARRY
LOW TAX BURDEN

BILL CALLED

“CONTENTIOUS”

CARPENDALE

TO RAISE WATER,

SEWER RATES

1/31/19

2/6/19

2/12/19

2/22/19

2/26/19

3/21/19

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9 AM

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

Tax cuts one of
issues addres-
sed in State of
the State
address.

Local Chamber
of Commerce
opposes $15
minimum wage

Keyser may
raise resident-
ial fire fees.

Garrett and
Allegany coun-
Ties carry some
of the lowest
tax burdens in
the state.

Bill to raise
minimum wage
to $15 per hour
being called
“contentious”
and “partisan.”

Town of Car-
pendale to raise
water and
sewer rates.



DRUG ABUSE

DRUG ABUSE

DRUG ABUSE

DRUG ABUSE

DRUG ABUSE

DRUG ABUSE

DRUG ABUSE

MAN ARRESTED
ON COCAINE

MAN SENTENCED
ON DRUG CHARGES

DRUG ABUSE IN

STATE OF STATE

MAN ARRESTED
IN DRUG BUST.

BALTIMORE MAN
SENTENCED

“I'M ALIVE” APP

HAS SUPPORT

DEALER SENTENCED
TO 18 YEARS

1/1/19

1/10/19

1/31/19

2/11/19

3/1/19

3/4/19

3/14/19

6-9 AM

6-9AM

6-9 AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

Man arrested
on crack
charges.

Man sentenced
on drug distri-
bution charges.

Drug abuse
efforts high-
lighted in State
of the State
address.

Upper Marl-
boro man
Arrested on
Drug-related
charges.

Baltimore man
sentenced for
cocaine distri-
bution.

“I'm Alive” app,
checking on
welfare of
addicted
parents,
receives favor-
able report.

Oakland resi-
dent sentenced
to 18 years for
distribution.



EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

BOARD VOTES TO
RELEASE FOOTE
DOCUMENTS

DETAILS RELEASED

1/21/19

1/30/19

ON FOOTE ALLEGATIONS

FOOTE DENIES
ALLEGATIONS

STATEWIDE WORK
STOPPAGE

CHANGESTO
CALENDAR
APPROVED

FOOTE CHARGED
BY STATE BOARD

MD. PASSES SCHOOL
START BILL

TEACHER OF THE
YEAR NAMED

2/15/19

2/19/19

2/25/19

2/28/19

3/20/19

3/20/19

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

Board of Ed
votes to release
documents per-
taining to
Wayne Foote.

More details re-
leased on alle-
gations against
Board member
Wayne Foote.

Wayne Foote
denies allega-
tions against

him.

Statewide work
stoppage for
teachersin
West Virginia

School board
approves
changes to
Calendar

Wayne Foote
charged by
State Board
Of Education

State passes
school start bill

Sarah Llewellyn
named 2019-20
Teacher of the
Year.



GOVERNMENT

GOVERNMENT

GOVERNMENT

GOVERNMENT

GOVERNMENT

GOVERNMENT

GOVERNMENT

GOVERNMENT

BOARD MEMBERS
SWORN IN

MAYOR, COUNCIL
SWORN INTO
OFFICE

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
CONVENES

MARCHINI SELECTED
FOR COUNCIL SEAT

DEVORE, PATTISON
NO LONGER EM-
PLOYED BY COUNTY

EDWARDS CHAIR
OF ETHICS
COMMITTEE

CITY, COUNTY SIGN
MEMO OF UNDER-
STANDING

1/3/19

1/7/19

1/9/19

1/14/19

1/18/19

1/22/19

2/25/19

MCKAY NAMED RURAL 3/4/19

LEGISLATOR OF YEAR

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

6-9AM

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

30-SECONDS

New Board of
Education
members
sworn into
office.

New members
of Cumberland
Mayor and
Council sworn
into office.

General
Assembly
Session under-
way in Annap-
olis.

Laurie Marchini
selected for
open City
Council seat.

Dick DeVore,
Robert Pattison
no longer em-
ployed by
Allegany
County.

State Senator
George
Edwards named
Senate Chair of
Joint
Committee on
Ethics.

City, County
sign Memoran-
dum of Under-
standing on
combining of
resources.

Delegate Mike
McKay named
Rural Legislator



GOVERNMENT LEGISLATURE PASSES
SCHOOL START BILL

3/20/19

6-9AM

30-SECONDS

of the Year.

Legislature
passes bill to
allow local
school boards
decide when
school year
starts.



FOREVER CARES

FOREVER CARES

UNION RESCUE 1/1/19-1/31/19
MISSION

HOOLEY PLUNGE 2/1/19-2/28/19

6A-12A DAILY VARIOUS

6A-12A

VARIOUS

Forever
Media,
work-
ing with
the
local
Union
Rescue
Mission
to help
raise
funds,
non-
perisha
ble
foods
to help
them
through
atime
when
dona-
tions
are
low.

Forever
Media,
work-
ing with
Alle-
gany
County
Special
Olym-
pics

in pub-
licizing
the
event,
which
raises
funds
for the
devel-

op-



mental-
ly dis-
abled
mem-
bers of
our
com-
munity.



