

## WTBO|WRQE|WFRB FM|WFRB AM

## Quarterly Issues/Programs List 2019-First Quarter



## 3/29/19

Issue	Program/Title	Date	Time	Length	Description
EMPLOYMENT	FACILITY EX- PANDS	1/4/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	News story on expansion and additional jobs at Northrup- Grumman, Adding 200 jobs
EMPLOYMENT	MORE JOBS FOR MARYLANDERS	1/15/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	News story on More Jobs for Marylanders Program, providing add- itional employ- ment for citizens.
EMPLOYMENT	STONICK SEMINAR	2/5/19	9-11 AM	2-HOURS	Forever Media presentation of Chris Stonick Seminar on re- cruitment and retention, in- volving local businesses.
EMPLOYMENT	\$15 MINIMUM WAGE PASSED	3/21/19	6-9 AM	30-SECONDS	Maryland ap- proves \$15 minimum wage
EMPLOYMENT	JOB FAIR	3/21/19	9A-12 NOON	3-HOURS	Forever Media participation in Job Fair at Md. Job Service.

COMMUNITY PLANNING	JOB FAIR	1/1/19	6A-9A	30-SECONDS	News story on planned Broadband ex- pansion in county.
COMMUNITY PLANNING	CEDC FUNDING	1/16/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Cumberland Economic De- velopment Corporation secures funding for Downtown Mall project.
COMMUNITY PLANNING	CANAL PLACE	1/28/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Discussion of future viability of Canal Place.
COMMUNITY PLANNING	GERRYMANDER- ING HEARING	2/5/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Public hearing on 6 <sup>th</sup> District gerryman- dering.
COMMUNITY PLANNING	LOCAL PROJECTS TO BENEFIT	2/5/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Local projects will benefit from state budget.
COMMUNITY PLANNING	DESIGN PLAN REVEALED	2/13/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Plan announced for Md. Avenue corridor study.
COMMUNITY PLANNING	MALL PLAN SUBMITTED	3/15/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Cochran Stu- dios submits Mall design Plan.
COMMUNITY PLANNING	SCHOOL START BILL PASSED	3/20/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Legislation to allow local School boards decide on school year start dates passed.

COST OF LIVING	TAX CUTS IN STATE OF STATE	1/31/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Tax cuts one of issues addres- sed in State of the State address.
COST OF LIVING	CHAMBER OPPOSES \$15 MINIMUM WAGE	2/6/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Local Chamber of Commerce opposes \$15 minimum wage
COST OF LIVING	KEYSER TO RAISE FIRE FEES	2/12/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Keyser may raise resident- ial fire fees.
COST OF LIVING	COUNTIES CARRY LOW TAX BURDEN	2/22/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Garrett and Allegany coun- Ties carry some of the lowest tax burdens in the state.
COST OF LIVING	BILL CALLED "CONTENTIOUS"	2/26/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Bill to raise minimum wage to \$15 per hour being called "contentious" and "partisan."
COST OF LIVING	CARPENDALE TO RAISE WATER, SEWER RATES	3/21/19	6-9 AM	30-SECONDS	Town of Car- pendale to raise water and sewer rates.

DRUG ABUSE	MAN ARRESTED ON COCAINE	1/1/19	6-9 AM	30-SECONDS	Man arrested on crack charges.
DRUG ABUSE	MAN SENTENCED ON DRUG CHARGES	1/10/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Man sentenced on drug distri- bution charges.
DRUG ABUSE	DRUG ABUSE IN STATE OF STATE	1/31/19	6-9 AM	30-SECONDS	Drug abuse efforts high- lighted in State of the State address.
DRUG ABUSE	MAN ARRESTED IN DRUG BUST.	2/11/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Upper Marl- boro man Arrested on Drug-related charges.
DRUG ABUSE	BALTIMORE MAN SENTENCED	3/1/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Baltimore man sentenced for cocaine distri- bution.
DRUG ABUSE	"I'M ALIVE" APP HAS SUPPORT	3/4/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	"I'm Alive" app, checking on welfare of addicted parents, receives favor- able report.
DRUG ABUSE	DEALER SENTENCED TO 18 YEARS	3/14/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Oakland resi- dent sentenced to 18 years for distribution.

EDUCATION	BOARD VOTES TO RELEASE FOOTE DOCUMENTS	1/21/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Board of Ed votes to release documents per- taining to Wayne Foote.
EDUCATION	DETAILS RELEASED ON FOOTE ALLEGATIO	1/30/19 DNS	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	More details re- leased on alle- gations against Board member Wayne Foote.
EDUCATION	FOOTE DENIES ALLEGATIONS	2/15/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Wayne Foote denies allega- tions against him.
EDUCATION	STATEWIDE WORK STOPPAGE	2/19/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Statewide work stoppage for teachers in West Virginia
EDUCATION	CHANGES TO CALENDAR APPROVED	2/25/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	School board approves changes to Calendar
EDUCATION	FOOTE CHARGED BY STATE BOARD	2/28/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Wayne Foote charged by State Board Of Education
EDUCATION	MD. PASSES SCHOOL START BILL	3/20/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	State passes school start bill
EDUCATION	TEACHER OF THE YEAR NAMED	3/20/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Sarah Llewellyn named 2019-20 Teacher of the Year.

GOVERNMENT	BOARD MEMBERS SWORN IN	1/3/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	New Board of Education members sworn into office.
GOVERNMENT	MAYOR, COUNCIL SWORN INTO OFFICE	1/7/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	New members of Cumberland Mayor and Council sworn into office.
GOVERNMENT	GENERAL ASSEMBLY CONVENES	1/9/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	General Assembly Session under- way in Annap- olis.
GOVERNMENT	MARCHINI SELECTED FOR COUNCIL SEAT	1/14/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Laurie Marchini selected for open City Council seat.
GOVERNMENT	DEVORE, PATTISON NO LONGER EM- PLOYED BY COUNTY	1/18/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Dick DeVore, Robert Pattison no longer em- ployed by Allegany
GOVERNMENT	EDWARDS CHAIR OF ETHICS COMMITTEE	1/22/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	County. State Senator George Edwards named Senate Chair of Joint Committee on Ethics.
GOVERNMENT	CITY, COUNTY SIGN MEMO OF UNDER- STANDING	2/25/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	City, County sign Memoran- dum of Under- standing on combining of resources.
GOVERNMENT	MCKAY NAMED RURAL LEGISLATOR OF YEAR	3/4/19	6-9AM	30-SECONDS	Delegate Mike McKay named Rural Legislator

of the Year.

GOVERNMENT LEGISLATURE PASSES 3/20/19 SCHOOL START BILL 6-9AM

30-SECONDS

Legislature passes bill to allow local school boards decide when school year starts.

FOREVER CARES	UNION RESCUE 1, MISSION	/1/19-1/31/19	6A-12A DAILY	VARIOUS	Forever Media, work- ing with the local Union Rescue Mission to help raise funds, non- perisha ble foods to help them through a time when dona- tions are low.
FOREVER CARES	HOOLEY PLUNGE	2/1/19-2/28/19	6A-12A	VARIOUS	Forever Media, work- ing with Alle- gany County Special Olym- pics in pub- licizing the event, which raises funds for the devel- op-

mentally disabled members of our community.